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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI
SHIVRAJ V. PATIL). (a) No, -Sir.
#Those officers holding diploma/Degree
in Engineering are commissioned in
the rank of Lieutenant. Those officers
in possession of a Regular MBBS
Degree (and no Diploma) are com-
missioned as Lieutenants if they have
completed the prescribed period of
internship and Captain if they are in
possession of full Medical Registration
Certificate.

(b) No benefit regarding ante-date
in seniority is admissible to the En-
gineer Officers who enter service as
» Diploma holders and subsequently n>-
tained Degrees in the respective fields.
This does not apply to the Medical
Officers.

(¢) There is no provision for giving
any benefits in regard to promotion
to the SSCOs. The recently upgraded
posts are meant only for officers hold-
ing Permanent <Commission in the
Army.

Rape cases

2037. SHRI ASHWANI KUMAR:
DR. BHAI MAHAVIR:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS

& ~be pleased to state:

(a) what is State-wise number of
rape cases reported since January 1,
1980; and how many of them were
cases of gang rape;

(b) what is the number of cases
out of them in which victims died or
committed suicide afterwards; and

(c) what are the defails of action
taken by Government against the
culprits?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA):
(a) to (c) The information is beinz
collected and will be 1aid on the Table
of the House.
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Assault on 2 Press Reporter

2358. DR. BIIAI MAHAVIR: Will the
Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleas-
ed to ziate:

(a) whether it is a fact that Shri
G. K. Singh, Reporter of National
Herald was assaulted in Delhi on 21st
July, 1981 by the hénchmen of gambl-
ing king;

(b) whether it is also a fact that
Shri Singh was assigned by the Editor
to give a write up on the clandestine
gambling activity on the Delhi-Haryana
border and was assaulted there by
about 20 persons and he had filed FTR
about the same but the culprits are not
traced so far; and

(¢) what steps are taken to give
protection to journalists and immediate
action against the guilty person?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA):
(a) The incident did not take place
in the Union Territory of Delhi.

(b) The Central Government have
no nformation.

(c) The Government of Haryana
has to take appropriate action in this
regard.

Chief Ministers’ visit to foreign
cduntries

2939. SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI:

SHRI RAMCHANDRA
BHARDWAJ:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some
of the Chief Ministers of States visitel
foreign countries to request persons of
Indian origin living there to set up
industries in India;

(b) if so, what are the names of
Chief Ministers who visited foreign
countries in this regard and the coun-
tries visiled by them and whether they
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submitted any repart™fo Government
regarding response of the persons of
Indian origin living in foreign coun-
tries to set up industries in India; and

(¢) what concessions are proposed
to be given to these persons for setting
up industries in India?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
AND LABOUR (SHRI NARAYAN
DATT TIWARI): (a) to (c) The
Chief Minister of Haryana visited
U, K, US.A. and Canada during Au-
gust, 1981 and explained to the non-
resident Indians there about the faci-
lities available to them to set up in-
dustries in India. On return he has
made certain suggestions in this re-
gard. Specific proposal when re-
ceived would be considered on merits.

Expenditure on Ceniral Investigating
Agencies

2940. SHRI RAMAKRISHNA
HEGDE.:

DR. SHANTI G. PATEL:
SHR] SURENDRA MOHAN:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention
has been drawn to the series of arti-
cles published in the ‘Statesman’, New
Delhi Edition dated the 15th, 17th and
18th August, 1981 under the caption
“The Spy Game”;

(b) if so, what are the details in
this regard; and

(¢) what is the amount earmarked
for the offices of CBI, IB, CVC in the
current year’s Budget?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The articles, inter alia, attribute
to Intelligence Agencies activities such

as tapping of félephones, censorship
of mail etc.,

(c) Tﬁe Budget provision for 1981-82 &
for the three Organisations named are
as follows:

(i) IB—Rs. 1780.78 lakhs
(if) CBI—Rs. 473.15 lakhs
(iii) CVC Rs, 32.38 lakhs.

Proposed Conference of industrialists

2941. SHRI RAM BHAGAT PAS-
WAN: Will the Minister of INDUS-
TRY be pleaseq to state:

(a) whether Government propose to
convene a conference of the industri-
alists who are producing Essential
Commodities uncer the Chairmanship
of Prime Minister to evolve a scheme
for imposing voluntary reduction ¢nd
controversies in the prices of such |,
commodities;

(b) it so, what are the details in
this regard; and

(c) what other steps Government
propose to take to control the prices
of essential commodities?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
AND LABOUR (SHRI NARAYAN
DATT TIWARI): (a) and (b) As per
information received from the Ministmr =
of Civil Supplies, no such proposal is
under consideration.

(¢c) The relevant information has
already been furnished by the Minister
of Civil Supplies in reply to Reajya
Sabha Unstared Question No. 806 on
the 26th August, 1981.
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